

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
 Respondent,)
)
 v.) ED No. 89969
)
 MIKE PERRY,)
)
 Appellant.)

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
DIVISION NUMBER 8
BEFORE THE HONORABLE STEVEN R. OHMER,
JUDGE AT JURY TRIAL AND SENTENCING

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

GWENDA R. ROBINSON
District Defender, Office B
Missouri Bar No. 43213
Grand Central Building
1000 St. Louis Union Station,
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63103
(314) 340-7662 - phone
(314) 340-7685 - facsimile
Gwenda.Robinson@mspd.mo.gov

Attorney for Appellant

INDEX

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	2-5
Jurisdictional Statement	6
Statement of Facts	7-14
Point I	15
Point II	16
Point III	17
Point IV	18
Argument I	19-23
Argument II	24-31
Argument III	32-39
Argument IV	40-46
Conclusion	47
Certificates of Service and Compliance 48	
Appendix	A1-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of St. Louis v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001)	36
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 64, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	33, 36
	37-40
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 158 S.W.3d 291 (Mo. banc 2005)	34
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805, 110 S.Ct. 3139 (1990)	37, 43
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781 (1979)	20
<i>Kellogg v. Skon</i> , 176 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Newlon v. Armontrout</i> , 885 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531 (1980)	33,
	36-37
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 149 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	29
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065 (1965)	36
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)	34
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 175 S.W.3d 197 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	32
<i>State v. Brethold</i> , 149 S.W.3d 906 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	43
<i>State v. Bristol</i> , 98 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	25
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 158 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	25
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 978 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1998)	35
<i>State v. Childers</i> , 801 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)	27

<i>State v. Clemmons</i> , 753 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1988)	25
<i>State v. Costa</i> , 11 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	34, 41
<i>State v. Cowles</i> , 203 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	21
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 158 S.W.3d 291 (Mo. banc 2005)	34
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 70 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	20
<i>State v. Drewel</i> , 835 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	25
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 820 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)	29
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 854 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)	43
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 623 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981)	21, 30
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 202 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	37
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)	20
<i>State v. Hester</i> , 801 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. banc 1991)	36
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 659 S.W.2d 551 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983)	26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 155 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	25, 30
<i>State v. Justus</i> , 205 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. banc 2006)	38-39,
	42
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002)	36
<i>State v. Long</i> , 684 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	26
<i>State v. Love</i> , 134 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	21
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 882 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	22

<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)	25
<i>State v. McMeans</i> , 201 S.W.3d 117 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	22
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 990 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	43
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 957 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	29
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1993)	20
<i>State v. Owsley</i> , 959 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. banc 1997)	27
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 856 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1993)	24
<i>State v. Redman</i> , 916 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1996)	34, 41,
<i>State v. Schaal</i> , 806 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. banc 1991)	36
<i>State v. Shurn</i> , 866 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. banc 1993)	28-29
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 716 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)	20
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 233 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 599 N.W.2d 344 (S.D. 1999)	27
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. banc 1995)	28-29
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 126 S.W.3d 2 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	20
<i>State v. Tiedt</i> , 206 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. banc 1947)	26
<i>State v. Werneke</i> , 958 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	34, 41
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1992)	27-28
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 751 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. banc 1988)	39
Mo. Const., Art. 1, § 10	23, 31, 33,

	39, 45-46
Mo. Const., Art. 1, § 18(a)	31, 33, 36, 39, 45-46
Mo. Const., Art. 1, § 19	33
Mo. Const., Art. 1, § 21	33
Mo. Const., Art. 5, § 3	6, 34
U.S. Const., Amend V	23, 30-31, 33, 39, 45
U.S. Const., Amend VI	30-31, 33, 36, 39, 45
U.S. Const., Amend VIII	33
U.S. Const., Amend XIV	20, 23, 30, 31, 33, 36, 39, 45-46
Rule 29.11	19, 33, 41
Rule 29.12	24
Rule 30.20	24-25, 33, 41
§ 477.050	6
§ 491.075	35, 42
§ 566.010	21

§ 566.067

6, 21

Barbara K. Schwartz & Henry R. Cellini, *The Sex Offender: New Insights, Treatment*

Innovations and Legal Developments 15-4 (1997) note 2, at 17-8.

28
